Landowners Occupiers area rent to vicar rent to Frances Herne
a r £ [ s | d £ | s
COMPTON DURVILLE TITHING
Anstice, William Himself 3 26 8 9
Anstice, Mrs Jane 1 23 7
Best, Charles 3 6 3 6
Anstice, Mrs Jane Allen, Robert (late) 3 33 2 1
Allen, Robert Himself 2 36 8 8
Baker, James and Matthew Themselves 3 1 5 5
Best, Charles Best, James & others 1 8 3 9
Clark, John Nash, John 3 2 3 9 4
Daniel, James Hunt, Joseph 1 3 2 9 3
Edmonds, John Baker Tutchen, Aaron 3 19 6 7
England, Thomas Hutchings Peren, Burchall 10 2 34 13
Fry, Charles Marks, John 1 1 13 11 1
Helliar, William Himself 46 2 32 7 9
Helyar, Charles John Nevill, William 47 1 26 9 2
Hodges, John Baker, James and Matthew 2 1 24 5 7
Lavor, John & Thomas Themselves 8 2 6 17 4
Loveday, Charles Douglas and Eliza his wife ~ Harding, Charles 47 3 38 7 19
Lyddon, Robert Phelps, John 1 1 2
Male, John Allen, William 1 16 2 6
Monckton, Amos Himself & others 2 15 62
Nash, Thomas Himself 5 1 23 18 5
Nash, John Himself 5 2 25 18 8
Nash, William Himself 7 1 16 15
Carried forward 1847 1 11 301 5 3 381 11
Brought forward 1847 1 11 301 5 3 381 11
Osborne, Miss Ann Hillard, Joseph 3 20 1 10
Peren, Burchall Himself 53 1 35 12 12 7
Himself & others 5 34 1 12 5
Peters, John Weston Hurd, Henry 16 2 13 2 10 9
Parsons, George 2 13 5 9
Marks, John 3 1 28 8 1
Pittard, Robert & Simon Willy, John 3 3 39 1 9 6



Poole, James
Spiller, Robert

Stuckey, Vincent

Trustees of Middle Lambrook Meeting
Tucker, Robert

Willy, John

STRATTON TITHING

Bailey, James

Baker, John
Baker, Amos
Baker, Thomas

Baker, Thomas (Lopen)
Baker, Ann

Brown, Edward
Clark, Thomas
Clark, John

Daniel, James

Darby, William

Edmonds, Joseph
Elliott, John
Elliott, William

Himself
Himself
Hillard, James

Baker, James & Matthew

Shepherd, Thomas
Gifford, John
Hayward, Ann
Peren, Burchall
Hallett, Hugh

Lye, Samuel
Himself
Monckton, Ann

Ketch, Robert

Bailey, John
Himself
Himself
Himself

Wines, Gaius
Hebditch, Josiah
Herself

Vile, William

Baker, Thomas
Masters, William
Darby, William Junr
Darby, William Junr
North, William
Himself

Wines, Unity & others
Darby, William Junr
Matthews, William
Carried forward
Brought forward
Himself

Himself

Himself

= W bs

13

[EE

78
103

N

38
23

43

21

2298
2298

PN WEFENWDNDW

[EEN

N =

WERE RPN

NN

29
36
11
22
27
17
31
36
19
16
18

31
38
23
22
23
15
33

[op]

N

13
15
29

37
18
34
34

H 01 0

11
12

375
375

10

o~

g1 o -

14

16

18

19

13

~NBEDNDODN

> 01 o B~

~ ©

~ ~

381
381

11
11



Elliott, Stephen
Fildey, Elizabeth
Fildey, John

Follett, Robert

Follett, Thomas
Follett, William
Griffin, John Exors of

Harris, Silas
Harris, Joseph
Hebditch, Josiah

Hebditch, William and Benjamin

Hillard, Robert exors of

Holland, Ann

Holland, Robert and Male, Simon
Holt, Isaac

Holt, Hannah
Latty, James
Lavor, Phillis
Lawrence, Thomas
Littlejohns, John
Male, John
Matthews, Thomas
Matthews, Ann
Matthews, Alice
Masters, Betty

Hillard, Joseph
Herself

Himself
Himself
Himself

Vile, Robert
Terrell, Joseph
Bartlett, John
Himself
Himself
Himself

Robins, Betty
Themselves
Humphrey, Joseph
Fort, John
Stone, John
Tolley, Giles
Matthews, Thomas
Baker, Amos
Baker, Thomas
Parsons, Charles
Herself
Holland, John
Themselves
Himself

Herself

Himself
Holland, Mary
Himself & others
Himself
Himself
Himself

Herself

Herself

Herself

21

34

10
23
173

WkEFkE Wk

24
22
27

20
16
10

10
34

10
10
31
20
24
35
19
28

30

=Wk e

10

12
16

w o1 ww

~ ©

10

10

24

10



Monk, William and James
Peters, John Weston

Peters, John Weston (lessee under All Souls
College)

Pittard, Robert & Simon
Quantock, John Matthew
Ryeland, James

Scott, Robert

Scott, Job

Staple, John

Stuckey, Samuel
Templeman, Sarah
Terrell, Thomas
Terrell, William
Tutchen, Levi
Tucker, James
Vile, John

Vile, Robert

Vile, Samuel
Vile, Martha

Brought forward
Themselves
Himself

Daniel, James
Trask, William
Warr, Thomas
Perry, George
Lang, Samuel
Bedford, Isaac

Himself

Daniel, James
Sayer, Mrs Jane
Poor Allotments
Cozens, Samuel
Hebditch, Josiah
Himself

Himself

Himself

Himself & others
Himself

Cary, John
Himself
Hebditch, Josiah
Holland, John
Terrell, Joseph
Himself

Himself

Vile, Robt
Himself
Edmonds, William
Gummer, Samuel
Himself

Robert Vile

2588
2588

343

30
39

12
60

e L)

101

22

12
34

P NP W NN WEFE NN

N

NNNEFEDNW

12
12
37

27
32
14
30

17

(o]

14
36

16
30
19

12
19

20
20
21
35

16
35

28
15

426
426

58

14

(e I

[N

10
10

11

10

10

O NP OPFPODOONWWEFPOWEREREFDNLPE

10

406
406



Vile, Priscilla
Warr, William
White, Robert
Wiggins, Isaac
Wotton, Deborah

Guppy, William
Himself
Himself

Davey, John
Herself & others

3311

20
13
19
18

550

o

406



Quantock ||rent to Dean and Chapter of Bristol *

rent to John Weston Peters

L d e[ s [ d E | s [ d
6
7 5
19 7
14 10
6 10
1 4 6
2 11 3
14 8 9
10
18 10
3 2 6
15 4 1
5 4
1 3 10
1 5
2 14
55 8 2
55 8 2
6 9
14 3
1 14
4 3 5
1 10 3
17 9

*rent to D & Ch of Bristol or Burchall Peren their Lessee



27
38

155
155

1 4
9 2
15

6 4
6 6
3 3
6 5
6 5

38
38

12
17

11
11

(o]



[op}

16

17
14

14

11

10



155 68
155 68

68

13

24

10

14

19
17

10

o O OO

w w



155 217 signed John Easton



