Landowners	oners Occupiers area			r	ent to vic	ar	rent to Frances Herne		
		a	r	p	£	S	d	£	S
COMPTON DURVILLE TITHING									
Anstice, William	Himself		3	26		8	9		
	Anstice, Mrs Jane		1	23		7			
	Best, Charles		3	6		3	6		
Anstice, Mrs Jane	Allen, Robert (late)		3	33		2	1		
Allen, Robert	Himself		2	36		8	8		
Baker, James and Matthew	Themselves	3		1		5	5		
Best, Charles	Best, James & others		1	8		3	9		
Clark, John	Nash, John	3	2	3		9	4		
Daniel, James	Hunt, Joseph	1	3	2		9	3		
Edmonds, John Baker	Tutchen, Aaron	3		19		6	7		
England, Thomas Hutchings	Peren, Burchall	10	2	34		13			
Fry, Charles	Marks, John	1	1	13		11	1		
Helliar, William	Himself	46	2	32	7		9		
Helyar, Charles John	Nevill, William	47	1	26	9	2			
Hodges, John	Baker, James and Matthew	2	1	24		5	7		
Lavor, John & Thomas	Themselves	8	2	6		17	4		
Loveday, Charles Douglas and Eliza his wife	Harding, Charles	47	3	38	7	19			
Lyddon, Robert	Phelps, John	1				1	2		
Male, John	Allen, William		1	16		2	6		
Monckton, Amos	Himself & others		2	15		62			
Nash, Thomas	Himself	5	1	23		18	5		
Nash, John	Himself	5	2	25		18	8		
Nash, William	Himself	7	1	16		15			
,	Carried forward	1847	1	11	301	5	3	381	11
	Brought forward	1847	1	11	301	5	3		11
Osborne, Miss Ann	Hillard, Joseph		3	20		1	10		
Peren, Burchall	Himself	53	1	35	12	12	7		
	Himself & others	5		34	1	12	5		
Peters, John Weston	Hurd, Henry	16	2	13	2	10	9		
<del></del>	Parsons, George	10	2	13	_	5	9		
	Marks, John	3	1	28		8	1		
Pittard, Robert & Simon	Willy, John	3	3	39	1	9	6		

Poole, James	Himself	4	3	29		10	5		
Spiller, Robert	Himself	3	2	36		7			
	Hillard, James	1	3	11		6	6		
Stuckey, Vincent	Baker, James & Matthew	13	2	22	2				
	Shepherd, Thomas	1	1	27		1	2		
	Gifford, John	2	3	17		6	2		
	Hayward, Ann	78	2	31	11	5	4		
	Peren, Burchall	103	1	36	12	14	7		
	Hallett, Hugh			19					
Trustees of Middle Lambrook Meeting	Lye, Samuel	2	1	16	1	3			
Tucker, Robert	Himself			18					
Willy, John	Monckton, Ann	1	1	3		4			
STRATTON TITHING									
Bailey, James	Ketch, Robert		1	31		4	4		
	Bailey, John			38		3	9		
Baker, John	Himself	2	1	23		11	5		
Baker, Amos	Himself	2	1	22		9	4		
Baker, Thomas	Himself	8		23	2	9			
	Wines, Gaius			15					
Baker, Thomas (Lopen)	Hebditch, Josiah		2	33			9		
Baker, Ann	Herself	2	3	9	1	8	7		
	Vile, William			6					
	Baker, Thomas	3	1	15		7	6		
Brown, Edward	Masters, William	4	2	2		16	2		
Clark, Thomas	Darby, William Junr	38		3	5	9	5		
Clark, John	Darby, William Junr	23	1	13	3	18	11		
	North, William		2	15		6	10		
Daniel, James	Himself	43	1	29	6	19	6		
	Wines, Unity & others		1	4		2			
Darby, William	Darby, William Junr	21	3	37	2	13	9		
	Matthews, William			18					
	Carried forward	2298	2	34	375	5	7	381	11
	Brought forward	2298	2	34	375	5	7	381	11
Edmonds, Joseph	Himself			8					
Elliott, John	Himself			5					
Elliott, William	Himself			4					

				7					
Elliott, Stephen	Hillard, Joseph			7 24		1	3		
Fildey, Elizabeth	Herself			22		1	3		
Fildey, John	Himself		2	27		3	5 5		
Follett, Robert	Himself		1	1		1	3		
Follett, Thomas	Himself		1	20		1	3		
Follett, William	Vile, Robert	3	1	20 16		5	9		
Griffin, John Exors of		2 11	2	10	1	10	9 7		
Griffin, John Exors of	Terrell, Joseph Bartlett, John	11	2		1	10	/		
Harris, Silas	Himself			6 2					
	Himself			10					
Harris, Joseph	Himself	21	1	34	2	1	10		
Hebditch, Josiah		21	1		3	1	10		
Hebditch, William and Benjamin	Robins, Betty Themselves	34	2	4 10	7	12	10		
Hebdich, william and Benjamin		34	2	10	/	16	7		
	Humphrey, Joseph	3		31		10	9		
	Fort, John			20		1	9		
	Stone, John			20 24					
	Tolley, Giles		1	24 35		2	1		
Hilland Dahant arons of	Matthews, Thomas	10	1 3	33 19	2	3 11	1 8		
Hillard, Robert exors of	Baker, Amos	23	3 1	28	2 2	11	8 11		
	Baker, Thomas	173	3	28	30	6	9	24	10
II-11 A	Parsons, Charles	1/3	3	0	30	0	9	24	10
Holland, Ann	Herself	1	1	8 21		7	0		
Halland Dahast and Mala Cincon	Holland, John Themselves	1	1			7	9		
Holland, Robert and Male, Simon	Himself		2	4		4	11		
Holt, Isaac	Himsen Herself		2 2	4 15		4 5	11 9		
Holt, Hannah	Himself		2	20		3	9		
Latty, James				3					
Lavor, Phillis	Holland, Mary Himself & others	1		3 31		10	7		
Lawrence, Thomas		1				10	7		
Littlejohns, John	Himself		2	6		1	2		
Male, John	Himself		2 2	4		1	3		
Matthews, Thomas	Himself		2	13		4	11		
Matthews, Ann	Herself			10					
Matthews, Alice	Herself			2		4	2		
Masters, Betty	Herself	1		20		4	2		

		2588	2	12	426	4	10	406	2
	Brought forward	2588	2	12	426	4	10	406	2
Monk, William and James	Themselves		1	37		4	4		
Peters, John Weston	Himself	343	3	2	58	19	11		
	Daniel, James	2		27		14	4		
	Trask, William			32		1	10		
	Warr, Thomas		2	14		5			
	Perry, George	4	2	30		14	10		
	Lang, Samuel	8	1	4	2	15			
	Bedford, Isaac			17					
Peters, John Weston (lessee under All Souls									
College)	Himself	30	1	11	4	11	11		
	u .	39	3	8	5	12	2		
	Daniel, James		1	8		3	1		
	Sayer, Mrs Jane		2	14		6	1		
	Poor Allotments		1	36		1	3		
Pittard, Robert & Simon	Cozens, Samuel	12		8	2	13	6		
Quantock, John Matthew	Hebditch, Josiah	60	1	16	9	6	1		
Ryeland, James	Himself			30		1	3		
Scott, Robert	Himself	2	1	19		15	3		
Scott, Job	Himself	4	2	1		15	7		
	Himself & others	1		12		11	6		
Staple, John	Himself	1		19		10	6		
	Cary, John	21	3	4	2	9	6		
Stuckey, Samuel	Himself		2	2		4	1		
Templeman, Sarah	Hebditch, Josiah	101	1	20	14	4	6		
Terrell, Thomas	Holland, John	2	2	20		19	4		
Terrell, William	Terrell, Joseph	22	2	21	4	19	7		
Tutchen, Levi	Himself	1	2	35		8	9		
Tucker, James	Himself			6					
Vile, John	Vile, Robt	12	1	16	1	6	4		
Vile, Robert	Himself	34		35	7	7	10		
	Edmonds, William			4					
	Gummer, Samuel			28		1			
Vile, Samuel	Himself	3	1	15		9	1		
Vile, Martha	Robert Vile	2		4	1	5	5		

Vile, Priscilla	Guppy, William	3	5		8	8		
Warr, William	Himself	1	. 20		4	6		
White, Robert	Himself		13					
Wiggins, Isaac	Davey, John	2	2 19		5	2		
Wotton, Deborah	Herself & others		18					
		3311	2	550	2		406	2

Quantock	rent to L	Pean and Chapte	er of Bristol *	rent to John Weston Peters			
d	£	S	d	£	S	d	

\*rent to D & Ch of Bristol or Burchall Peren their Lessee

		6 7	5
		19	7
	1 2	14 6 4 11	10 10 6 3
	14	8	9
	10 3 15	18 2 4 5	10 6 1 4
	1 1 2	3 14	10 5
8	55	8	2
8	55	8 6	2 2 9 3
	14 1	14	
	4	3	5
	1	10 17	3 9

2	1	4	
1	9	2	
	15		
5	6	4	
	6	6	
1	3	3	
27	6	5	
38	6	5	

8 155 8 155

	5 9	6
	9	
1	12	7
	2	6
1	2	
1	12	2
10	17	2 8
6		1
9		8
7	9	6
38	11	8 8
38	11	8

2 3

3 8 

14 5

3 6 14 4 5 4 10 6 1

11 4

155	68	9	7	
155	68	9	7 7	
133	00	9	/	
	<b>40</b>	2		
	68	2	6	
		16	4	
	1	9	8	
	7 8			
	8	10	3	
	13	14	2	
	13	14	2	
		10	4	
		19 17	4 7	
		1 /	/	
	_	_		
	3	3	10	
	24	10	8 6 6	
		3 8 11	6	
	3	8	6	
		11	6	
	3	4	3	
	3 9	5	3	
		J	J	
	1	8	3	
	1	٥	3	

1 2 10

155 217 signed John Easton